will not exceed twenty-thousand Great British Pounds Sterling 

(GBP£20,000 (ex VAT)) per year.  

The annual total liability of the Supplier for Buyer Data Defaults 

resulting in direct loss, destruction, corruption, degradation or 

damage to any Buyer Data will not exceed one hundred and 

twenty-five percent (125 %) of the Charges payable by the 

Buyer to the Supplier during the Call-Off Contract Term 

(whichever is the greater).  

The annual total liability of the Supplier for all other Defaults will  
not exceed the greater of one hundred and twenty-five percent 

(125 %) of the Charges payable by the Buyer to the Supplier 

during the Call-Off Contract Term (whichever is the greater). 

Insurance  The Supplier insurance(s) required will be:  

● professional indemnity insurance cover to be held by the 

Supplier and by any agent, Subcontractor or consultant

[...]

24.1  Subject to incorporated Framework Agreement clauses 4.1 to 4.6, each 

Party's Yearly total liability for Defaults under or in connection with this Call-

Off Contract shall not exceed the greater of five hundred thousand pounds 

(£500,000) or one hundred and twenty-five per cent (125%) of the Charges 

paid and/or committed to be paid in that Year (or such greater sum (if any) 

as may be specified in the Order Form).  

24.2  Notwithstanding Clause 24.1 but subject to Framework Agreement clauses 

4.1 to 4.6, the  

Supplier's liability: